Putting the Community First B|A|R|IN|E|T

MEETING

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 8TH AUGUST, 2016

AT 10.30 AM
VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Councillor John Hart
Councillor Jim Tierney
Councillor Brain Salinger

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is
attached.

Governance Services contact: governance.service@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. Appointment of Chairman
2. Absence of Members (If any)
3. Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non

Pecuniary interests (If any)

4. Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure 1-4
5. Hollywood 5-78
6. Motion to exclude the Press and Public

7. Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session

8. Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the

decision of the Sub-Committee

9. Any other ltem(s) the Chairman decides are urgent

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance
Service governance.service@barnet.gov.uk. People with hearing difficulties who have a text
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee Rooms
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee
staff or by uniformed custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some
distance away and await further in
[...]
 the applicant,
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave.

Information on Appealing against the decision

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification
appeal to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ
(Telephone 020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an
Order. The Court may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed
against any other decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or
remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the
directions of the court, and can make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.



This page is intentionally left blank



Putting the Community First B|A[R|NI|E|T

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM|5
Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 8" August 2016

New Premises Licence Application-
Title| Hollywood, 246 Station Road,
Edgware, HA8 7AU

Report of | Group Manager, Community Protection (Regulation)

Wards | Edgware

Status | Public

Report of the Licensing Officer

Annex 1 — Premises Licence Application Form
Enclosures | Annex 2 — Police Agreement

Annex 3 — Representations

Annex 4 — Matters For Decision

Daniel Pattenden 020 8359 2508

Officer Contact Details daniel.pattenden@barnet.gov.uk

Summary

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New Premises
Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Recommendations
1. This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider to consider an application for
a New Premises Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Hollywood,
246 Station Road, Edgware, HA8 7AU

www.barnet.gov.uk




11

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

5.1.1

5.1.2

5.2

5.2.1

5.3

53.1

5.3.2

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

The licensing authority having received valid representations against the
application for a premises licence is expected to hold a hearing to consider
those representations. The application can be determined by the
[...]
ation and report of the Licensing Officer and appendices are
attached to this report.



Officers
Report



LICENSING ACT 2003
OFFICERS REPORT
Hollywood, 246 Station Road, Edgware, HA8 7AU

The Applicants

The application was submitted by Claire Danson of Knight Training on behalf of loana Romina Stan.

. Application

The application before the subcommittee was submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for
a New Premises Licence. After discussions the applicant has agreed to change the timings of the

application. The application now seeks to allow the following:

To allow the sale and supply of alcohol on the premises only from 08:00hrs until 22:00hrs Monday to
Thursday, 08:00hrs until 1:30hrs Friday and Saturday and 08:00hrs until 23:30hrs Sunday.

To allow the provision of live music Indoors only from 22:00hrs until 02:00hrs Friday and Saturday and
22:00hrs until 00:00hrs Sunday.

To allow the provision of recorded music Indoors only from 22:00hrs until 02:00hrs Friday and Saturday
and 22:00hrs until 00:00hrs Sunday.

To allow the provision of late night refreshment Indoors only from 23:00hrs until 1:30hrs Friday and
Saturday and 22:00hrs until 23:30hrs Sunday.

To allow the premises to remain open to members of the public from 08:00hrs until 22:00hrs Monday to
Thursday, 08:00hrs until 2:00hrs Friday and Saturday and 08:00hrs until 00:00hrs Sunday

A full copy of the application can be seen attached to this report in Annex 1 and the change of hours
can be found in Annex 2.

. Application process

The applicant has been in discussions with Pc Francesca on behalf of Metropolitan Police to the
inclusion of various conditions in their application. | can confirm that the applicants agreed to amend
their application in order to show the below conditions:

Police conditions:

A CCTV system will be installed that complies with the following specifications:
a) Digital recording colour CCTV comprising a multi camera system.

b) The head unit (recorder) for stori
[...]
this report in Annex 3.

. Officer Comments

The licensing Act 2003 does not allow issues relating to parking or need to be considered when
determining a licence application.

11



6. Attaching conditions

The operating schedule, which is part of the application, includes certain additional steps that the
applicant will take to protect the licensing objectives. These will become enforceable conditions, should
the licence be granted. Additional conditions may be attached to the licence if the committee thinks it
appropriate.

The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears, and is
asked to note that it may not attach conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely
because it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the
licensing objectives.

In relation to conditions, the statutory guidance at chapter 10.8 states that “The licensing authority may
not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been engaged following receipt of relevant
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not
necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing
objectives.

Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the Act and the
Council’'s Guide to Good Practice at Licensed Premises will be available at the Licensing Sub
Committee hearing or in advance if required.

A map centrally locating the premises and a plan shall be made available at the hearing.

Daniel Pattenden
Licensing Officer

Annex 1 — Application Form
Annex 2 — Agreements

Annex 3 — Representation
Annex 4 — Matters for decision

12



Application
Form



Emm E Barnet For help contact

LONDOMN BOROUGH Application for a premises licence licensingadmin@barnet.gov.uk
Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 020 8359 2000

* required information

Section 1 of 19

You can save the form at any
[...]
ended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

None

Section 17 of 19

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start End (e.g., 16:00) and only gi_ve details fortheT days
- — Y e
TUESDAY
Start End
Start Z End Z
WEDNESDAY
Start End
Start i End i
THURSDAY
Start End
Start D End D
FRIDAY
Start End
Start Z End Z
SATURDAY
Start End
stat [ | end [ ]
SUNDAY
Start End
Start D End D
State any seasonal variations
For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months. 26

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Years Eve, New Years Day and Valentine's Day - 08:00 - 02:00

Section 18 of 19

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

Consideration of the Barnet Licensing Policy has been carried out along with pre-consultation with Police Licensing to
ensure the promotion of the four licensing objectives.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The premises will have an 11 camera CCTV system which will enable facial recognition and cover ingress/egress areas. The
system will record for a minimum of 31 days and recordings will be sto
[...]
: 28 June 2016 14:.07

To: Pattenden, Daniel

Subject: FW: Licensing application LAPRE/16/53288

Elisabeth Hammond

Trading Standards & Licensing Technicai Support Officer
Community Protection (Regulation)

London Borough of Barnet

Barnet House

1255 High Road

Whetstone

London

N20 OEJ

0208 359 5639

RE {Reglonal Enterprise) Limited is a joint venture between Capita pic and London Borough of Barnet.
Registered in England 08615172. Registered Office: 17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT.

() s there an empty property in your street? Please let the Council know on 0208 359 7995 or e
mail empty.properties@barnet.qov.uk

From: David and Yvette Cohen |

Sent: 28 June 2016 13:56

To: LicensingAdmin

Subject: Licensing application LAPRE/16/53288
To whom it may concern

I would like to raise my objections to this application on the following grounds

1/ Public nuisance

The applicant's premises are on the corner of a residential street which will become the main parking area
for their clients. There will be significant noise made when the venue closes especially during late opening.

Additionally customers having consumed excessive amounts of alcohol are a potentlal noise nuisance again
late at night

We are also concerned about the potential "mess" problem, people vomiting or urinating in thestreet

2/ Public safety

Clients of this establishment consuming alcohol will spill into the street tending to be aggressive to passers
by. The bar's location is on the main access from Edgware station and shops to 100s of homes.

3/ Prevention of crime

51



daniel.pattenden_8
Text Box


{ SN
A

As residents we are concerned about people being drunk and disorderly, potentially causing damage to ™
property

Sincerely

Robert David Cohen
24 Penshurst Gardens
Edge are

Middlesex

HAS8 9TP

52




Hammond, Elisabeth

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Dear Sir/Madam

Hindi Ollech -

28 june 2016 18:55

LicensingAdmin

REFERENCE LAPRE1/16/53288 CAFE HOLLYWOOD MUSIC AND ALCOHOL LICENSE
A
[...]
Howard Palmer
N k>

Sent: 28 June 2016 20:04

To: LicensingAdmin

Subject: LAPRE/16/53288

Dear Sir / Madam

We are writing to you regarding the request to extend until 2am the license for Cafe Hollywood, Edgware,
ref LAPRE/16/53288.

We are most concerned that this request might be approved and object to it on the following grounds.

» Thereis already late night anti social behaviour in Edgware.
» Extending the hours will only encourage this and affect the safety and well-being of the residents.
» Edgware is primarily a residential area and patrons leaving at 2am will cause noise & nuisance to

the residents.
« Inevitably, late night drinking will lead to increased crime and disorder affecting the residents and

putting even more pressure on the local police.

Please do not approve this application and take into account the genuine concerns of the local residents.

Miriam & Howard Palmer
8 Grove Road

Edgware

Middlesex HA8 7NW

70



daniel.pattenden_30
Text Box


. ( b B %K*%
Mﬁ\\‘ea’; \\@ 7 )
. Hammond, Elisabeth . oo e : : : ST
From:
Sent; 28 June 2016 18:51
To: LicensingAdmin
Subject: RE:LAPRE/16/53288

We are objecting to Cafe Hollywood Penshurst Gardens Edgware and their proposed extended opening till 2am

This should not be allowed to go ahead due to:
Prevention of crime and disorder

Public safety

Prevention of public nuisance

There is already trouble in Edgware. This will encourage more Anti social behaviour, fights and street drinking.
Thank you

Mr Mrs M S Kushner

79 BROOK AVENUE

EDGWARE
HA8 9UZ

Sent from my iPad

71



daniel.pattenden_31
Text Box


A\ ii‘a

Hammond, Elisabeth

.....

From: LicensingAdmin
Sent: 28 June 2016 17.07
To: Pattenden, Daniel
Subject: FW: LAPRE/16/53288.

Elisabeth Hammond

Trading Standards & Licensing Technical Support Officer
Community Protection {Regulation)

London Borough of Barnet

Barnet House

1255 High Road

Whetstone

l.ondon

N20 OEJ

0208 359 5639

i
RE (Regional Enterprise) Limited is a joint venture between Capita ple and London Borough of Barnet.
Registered in England 08615172, Registered Office: 17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT.

(Y Is there an empty property in your street? Please let the Council know on 0208 359 7985 or ¢

mail empty.properties@barnet.gov.uk

From: Yacov Grun [mailto:
Sent: 28 June 2016 16:25
To: LicensingAdmin
Subject: LAPRE/16/53288.
Good afternoon

To whom it may concern

| am writing in connection to the above licence request.

Being a local resident living on Edgwarebury Gardens, we object to the above licence on the grounds of

« Prevention of crime and disorder.
+ Prevention of public nuisance.
o Public safety

We strongly feel we are speaking on behalf of a multitude of locals too!

Greatly appreciate that our voices can be heard

Kind regards,

Yacov Y Grun

é} &E%WV f‘g,»\i} vrﬁ GEM‘"; S S

Hbs s

72



daniel.pattenden_32
Text Box


Matters for
Decision



To allow the supply of alcohol on the premises only.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

Hollywood, 246 Station Road, Edgware, HA8 7AU

Standard Days and Timings

Day Proposed | Proposed finish Granted as application Amended to: Refused
start time | time
Monday 08:00 22:00
Tuesday 08:00 22:00
Wednesday 08:00 22:00
Thursday 08:00 22:00
Friday 08:00 01:30
Saturday 08:00 01:30
Sunday 08:00 23:30

Added conditions, if any:

Reasons for decisions above:

122




To allow the provision of live music Indoors only.

Standard Days and Timings

Day Proposed | Proposed finish Granted as application Amended to: Refused
start time | time
Friday 22:00 02:00
Saturday 22:00 02:00
Sunday 22:00 00:00

Added conditions, if any:

Reasons for decisions above:

G.




To allow the provision of recorded music Indoors only.

Standard Days and Timings

Day Proposed | Proposed finish Granted as application Amended to: Refused
start time | time
Friday 22:00 02:00
Saturday 22:00 02:00
Sunday 22:00 00:00

Added conditions, if any:

Reasons for decisions above:

9.




To allow the provision of late night refreshment Indoors only.

Standard Days and Timings

Day Proposed | Proposed finish Granted as application Amended to: Refused
start time | time
Friday 23:00 01:30
Saturday 23:00 01:30
Sunday 23:00 23:30

Added conditions, if any:

Reasons for decisions above:

LL




To allow the premises to remain open to members of the public.

Standard Days and Timings

Day Proposed | Proposed finish Granted as application Amended to: Refused
start time | time
Monday 08:00 22:00
Tuesday 08:00 22:00
Wednesday 08:00 22:00
Thursday 08:00 22:00
Friday 08:00 02:00
Saturday 08:00 02:00
Sunday 08:00 00:00

Added conditions, if any:

Reasons for decisions above:

8.




	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Hollywood





Minutes of the meeting


9

Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee

8 August 2016
Members Present:-

Councillor John Hart (Chairman)
Councillor Jim Tierney

Councillor Brian Salinger

Officers to the Panel:
Bob Huffam – HB Public Law

Daniel Pattenden – Licensing Officer
Abigail Lewis – Governance Service

Objectors:
Councillor Brian Gordon spoke on behalf of Mr Russell Donoff

Mrs Shakani
Mrs Joanne Woolich

Councillor Joan Scannell spoke on behalf of Mrs Deborah Gavzey
Mr Richard Harris

Applicant:
Ioana Romina

Ioana’s legal representative

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED: That Councillor John Hart be appointed as Chairman. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 

The Chairman noted the procedure following an introduction of the members of the 
subcommittee, the officers, objectors and the applicant. 

5.   NEW PREMISES APPLICATION, HOLLYWOOD, 246 STATION ROAD, 
EDGWARE, HA8 7AU 

The Sub-committee considered a New Premises Licence application for Hollywood, 246 
Station Road, Edgware, HA8 7AU, together with submissions from the Licensing officer, 
applicant and objectors. 

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 



10

RESOLVED: That the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public, in accordance with regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings and 
Regulations) 2005.

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION 

The sub-committee retired to deliberate in private session, accompanied by the council’s 
legal and governance officers, to consider the facts of the application and the measures 
necessary (if any) to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives.

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

The parties to the application were readmitted to the meeting and the Chairman 
conveyed the Sub-Committee’s decision as follows:

This is an application for a new premises licence for Hollywood, 246 Station Road, 
Edgware. The application has been amended to reduce the hours requested, to include 
provisions relating to CCTV, and various other conditions. As a result of this the Police 
have not objected to the application and neither have any other responsible authorities. 

There have however been valid objections from 28 members of the public. There have 
been numerous invalid objections but the Panel has not considered nor indeed seen 
them and they form no part of the decision. The premises are on the corner of Penshurst 
Gardens, a residential area, and the residents are concerned in particular about the 
possibility of increased crime and disorder, anti-social behaviour, litter, and noise 
nuisance especially from live and recorded music and the anticipated extra people on the 
streets. Some of the anxieties are based on the unpleasant experience of a pub close by 
until a few years ago. While the Panel appreciate the concern the application is for a 
restaurant not a pub and there is little to suggest that the same problems will arise.

The guidance to the Licensing Act states that the Police are the main source of 
information on crime and disorder. While they are not the only source consideration must 
be given to the weight of any objection based on this objective especially where the 
Police have not objected and there is no real evidence of these premises potentially 
causing additional crime and disorder.  

There is little to suggest that the area has a problem with anti-social behaviour or 
nuisance caused by the restaurants nearby. As stated above many of the objections 
have more to do with a pub that closed down some years ago. There is no reason to 
believe that these premises would lead to an increase in noisy rowdy drunken crowds.  

The main concern for the panel is the potential noise nuisance caused by music from the 
premises and by people leaving at a very late hour. It is of note that the noise nuisance 
team of the environmental health department has not made an objection. We do believe 
however that the proximity of residential properties and the concerns of the residents do 
require some action to protect against public nuisance.

The music is intended to be incidental to meals only. There is however a danger of noise 
escaping and it is therefore appropriate to require that all music be relayed through a 
noise limiter which shall be set at a maximum decibel level agreed with the 
Environmental Health Department of the council.



11

While the condition of no vertical drinking is noted, it is appropriate to require that alcohol 
will only be supplied before during and after the consumption of a substantial meal. This 
will prevent customers drinking alcohol without eating and thereby increasing the 
possibility of later incidents of public nuisance.

Finally the hours for Sunday to Thursday remain as in the application save that the sale 
of alcohol shall not commence until 10.00am as proposed by the applicant. The hours for 
Friday and Saturday will be reduced similarly and as follows:-

The sale and supply of alcohol; the provision of live music indoors only; the provision of 
recorded music indoors only; and the provision of late night refreshment shall end at 
12.30am

The premises shall remain open to 1.00am

 The Sub-Committee believes that these conditions are appropriate in order to prevent 
public nuisance in reducing the likely   noise nuisance that would be caused to local 
residents in view of their proximity to the applicant’s premises.   

Right of Appeal:
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Panel on one or more grounds set 
out in schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the magistrates’ court within 21 
days of notification of this decision.

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None

The meeting closed at 1.00 pm


